(Independent Non-Executive Director) – – – –

Substantial Shareholders

Yamasa Co., Ltd – 23,582,116(1) 30.00(1) 33.34

Evergreen International S.A. 7,031,250 – 8.95 9.94

Ham Yong Kwan 4,614,500(2) – 5.87(2) 6.52

  Note:
  (1) Shares registered in the name of DBS Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd.
  (2) 761,600 Shares are registered in the name of UOB Kay Hian Pte Ltd.

APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

202 203

 For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out above, and further assuming the
On-Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases are made entirely out of profits, the financial effects of the
share purchases pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited accounts of the Company and the
Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 as if the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on
31 December 2020 are as follows:

 (a) On-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

As at 31 December 2020

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Equity excluding treasury shares 119,342 119,342 113,852 113,852

Treasury shares – (3,496) – (3,496)

Total equity including treasury
shares 119,342 115,846 113,852 110,356

NTA 119,342 115,846 113,852 110,356

Current assets 61,763 58,267 2,501 (995)

Current liabilities 56,451 56,451 844 844

Total borrowings 113,973 113,973 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 35,477 31,981 626 (2,870)

Net profit/ (loss) attributable to
owners of parent (7,733) (7,733) (568) (568)

Total number of issued Shares (‘000) 78,600 70,740 78,600 70,740

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$) 1.52 1.64 1.45 1.56

Gearing (%) 95.5% 98.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Current ratio (times) 1.09 1.03 2.96 (1.18)

EPS (US cents) (9.84) (10.93) (0.72) (0.80)

  (b) if the Shares are purchased or acquired entirely out of profits of the Company, the Company
shall reduce the amount of its profits by the total amount of the Purchase Price and
correspondingly reduce the amount available for the distribution of cash dividends by the
Company; or

  (c) where the Shares are purchased or acquired out of both the capital and the profits of
the Company, the Company shall reduce the amount of its share capital and profits

[…]

Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of the 7,859,998 Shares
is approximately S$4,684,559 (or approximately US$3,495,940 after translation based on an exchange
rate of US$1.00 to S$1.34).

  For illustrative purposes only, in the case of an Off-Market Purchase by the Company and assuming
that the Company purchases or acquires 7,859,998 Shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.682 per Share
(being 20 per cent. above the average of the closing market prices of the Shares for the five Market
Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable
Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of the 7,859,998 Shares
is approximately S$5,360,519 (or approximately US$4,000,387 after translation based on an exchange
rate of US$1.00 to S$1.34).

APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

204 205

 (c)  On-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Group Company

As at 31 December 2020

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Equity excluding treasury shares 119,342 115,846 113,852 110,356

Treasury shares – – – –

Total equity including treasury
shares 119,342 115,846 113,852 110,356

NTA 119,342 115,846 113,852 110,356

Current assets 61,763 58,267 2,501 (995)

Current liabilities 56,451 56,451 844 844

Total borrowings 113,973 113,973 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 35,477 31,981 626 (2,870)

Net profit/ (loss) attributable to
owners of parent (7,733) (7,733) (568) (568)

Total number of issued Shares (‘000) 78,600 70,740 78,600 70,740

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$) 1.52 1.64 1.45 1.56

Gearing (%) 95.5% 98.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Current ratio (times) 1.09 1.03 2.96 (1.18)

EPS (US cents) (9.84) (10.93) (0.72) (0.80)

 (b) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

As at 31 December 2020

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

After
the Share
Purchase
US$’000

Equity excluding treasury shares 119,342 119,342 113,852 113,852

Treasury shares – (4,000) – (4,000)

Total equity including treasury
shares 119,342 115,342 113,852 109,852

NTA 119,342 115,342 113,852 109,852

Current assets 61,763 57,763 2,501 (1,499)

Current liabilities 56,451 56,451 844 844

Total borrowings 113,973 113,973 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 35,477 31,477 626 (3,374)

Net profit/ (loss) attributable to
owners of parent (7,733) (7,733) (568) (568)

Total number of issued Shares (‘000) 78,600 70,740 78,600 70,740

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (US$) 1.52 1.63 1.45 1.55

Gearing (%) 95.5% 98.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Current ratio (times) 1.09 1.02 2.96 (1.78)

EPS (US cents) (9.84) (10.93) (0.72) (0.80)

APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING APPENDIX TO NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

206 207

 The notification of such share purchases to the SGX-ST shall be in such form and shall include such details
as the SGX-ST may prescribe, such as, inter alia, the total number of shares purchased, the purchase price per
share or the highest and lowest prices paid for such shares, as applicable.

 In addition, in accordance with Rule 704(28) of the Listing Manual, the Company will announce any sale,